ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALo)

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621

Certified Mailer #:P 062 128 183 (415)
May 11, 1990

Mr. Don Anderson

Almar Ltd. Marina

1150 Ballena EBlvd.
Alameda, California 94501

Re: Requirements for Obtaining 5-Year Operating Permits for
Underground Storage Tanks at Ballena Isle Marina, 1150 Ballena
Blvd., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Anderson:

The following information must be submitted to our office before we
will issue five-year operating permits for underground storage tanks
(both existing tanks and proposed replacement tanks) at Ballena Isle
Marina. Per Section 25284 (a) of the California Health and Safety
Code, no person shall operate an underground storage tank unless a
permit for its operation has been issued by the local agency.

For all tanks:

* Up-dated underground storage tank permit applications.
Copies of these applications are enclosed. One Part A form
must be completed per facility (for each business address);
one Part B form must be completed for each underground
tank at each facility.

For all existing tanks installed before 1984:

1) Documentation of selection and implementation of a
monitoring alternative per California Code of Regulations
Title 23 Sections 2640 through 2648.

Copies of the underground storage tank rules and requlations
(California Code of Regulations Title 23 and the California
Health and safety Code) may be obtained from the following
office:

California State Water Resources Control Board
P.O, Box 944212

Sacramento, California 94244

(916) 739-4436

Attn: David Holtry
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Mr. Don Anderson
Ballena Isle Marina
May 11, 1990

For the proposed 12,000 gallon replacement tanks:
1) Tank and piping as-builts:;

2) A written routine tank monitoring procedure per Title 23,
Section 2632 (¢} and (d)(1); and

3) A written response plan per Title 23, Section 2632 (4d)(2).

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Katherine Chesick,
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Mr. David Cottle, Cottle Engineering
Mr. Brian Eychler, Majors Engineering, Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Rafat A. shahid, Alameda County Environmental Health
Department
Files
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1., Business Nane Ballena Isle Marina
Business Owner _Almar Ltd. Marina
2, B8ite Address 1150 Ballena Blvd.
city Alameda zip 94501 Phone 523-5528
3. Hailing Address 1150 Ballena Blvd.
City Alameda zip 94501 Phone 523-5528
. PR
4. Land Owner Almar Ltd. Marina
Address _ 1150 Ballena Blvd. ' city, StateAlameda, CA _ Zip 94501
5. EPA I.D. No, _C AL 0OOR79AFT
6. Contractor Cottle Engineering
city Antioch Phone 754—92&3 E! ‘.
Li A ID# 481444
License Type # JUF{ oy .
" 7. Consultant N/A :
, . TEC
Address :
REC‘ 0o ' Ci mﬂh
B} Clt PP e Y bitas o . .
Wiy 1 %y ‘{0 AL WORK-TUST 8 IR TED—"—Jtro-——0——
4 BY THE PLUMBING SVECHANICAL DIVISION. v
em»ﬂ':wravc. Call 748-4563  8:30 AM fo 10:00 AM TEC L
, : 24 Hours in Advance #3 ANALYsio, INC. r

APPROVED ALARMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
P HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Don Anderson

Phone 523-5528

Title Project manager

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility “ji_“__

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office?

Yes [ x]

No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

b)

d)

e)

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Hydro Tech

Address 805 Port Chicago Hwy

ML
EPA I.D. %982411571

city _Pittsburg

State CA

Rinsate Transporter

Hame Bydro Tech

Address _ 805 Port Chicago Hwy

CAD
EPA I.D. 1\%\9824}}5’]1

City _ Pittsburg

Tank Transporter

Name Hydro Tech

State _CA zip _94565

EPA I.D. No. CAD 339137/

Address 805 Port Chicago Hwy

City # Pittsburg

state CA  2zip 24565

Tank Disposal Site

Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. caddo
Address P.0O. Box 77363
city San Francisco state CA Zip24107

Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name Hydro Tech

Address 805 Port Chicago Hwy

C4b
EPA I.D. %9&2411571

city _Pittsburg

state CA = zip _94565




12. sample Collector

Name
Company NET Pacific
Address 435 Tesconi Circle
City Santa Rosastate CaA Zip 95401 Phone 707-526-7200
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity- - Historic Contents
(past_5 years)
'> 12,000 Gasoli one beneath each end
ne .
3) 12,000| bpiesel 4 Soil samples of the tanks
one per 20 feet of
piping

ohe water sample

14.

1s.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? ves [ 1 No [ x

1f yes, describe.

Labo;atories

Namé NET Pacific

Address 435 Tesconi Circle

City _S5anta Rosa State CA zip __ 95401

State Certification No. 178

| : - g -y _E/é
Af/pyw Zrrect fe /Z&‘M o= 3 - dracned mig W «Jyjmf

?ﬂh%?ﬁéJqumi

et Fipeig Tt oy e remaved o baged



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Humber Number
2
I)  Gasoline , 7/ 5030 GCFID | DS el
& viesel , TPH  |z5cp L FID, DHS Tidhod.
) BIXE | Bo=o Mﬁzqoﬂfw%d' BORO or BRYD
:Ddu}i&n /m»x;!? ?mm{?"’j
o llipuring KWOCE Sandards
TRHG  [Operm SOt
TPA D /.0gern  SDOppb
TBIREE 0.008 gorr 0. 5 prob
18, Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ ] No [ }
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ )
Name of Insurer National American Insurance Company of California
: "
20. Plot Plan submitted? VYes (X] No [ ] e
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X) No { ]

)

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

. . b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are sclely the responsibjlity of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) David E. Cottle, Sr.

Signature
Date _4/11/90

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please- type)

Signature /'7 : é Z :;/)m
Date Z’ [2 "f V4




&0, CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

-~
ODUCER

- r— -

ISSUE DATE {MMDDIYYY
3/5/90
INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

HOLDEA. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CEATIFICATE
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE

SIGERSETH INS. ASSOCIATES
2710 GATEWAY OAKS DR,

SUITE 115-80. COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
?ACRAMENTO{ CA 095833
EL: ©16) 923-1800 e A NAICC
ODE sSUB-copE
COMPANY B
NSURED LETTER
Jave Cottle COMPANY v
PA:  Cottle Enginecring LETTER
T.0. Nox 163 COMPANY 1y
\ntioch, Ca, 94509 LETTER
COMPANY
LETTER E

‘OVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN {SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

A TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ’:ﬂg‘:ﬂfggﬁ}’f oLy ‘amf‘;,}'g" ALL LIMITS 1% THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIABRITY GENERAL AGGREGATE s
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS.COMPIOPS AGGHEGATE 3
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR. PERSCONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY $
OWNER'S 3 CONTRAGTON'S PROT, EACH OCGURRENGE s
* FIRE DAMAGE {Any one fire} s
e m%f MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any one person) $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY @ @ 07 Someiten
ANY AUTO e s m:mﬂ f.'»'jﬁ'*e
ALL OWNED AUTOS s R YAE QT soony
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Por parson
HIRED AUTOS m’gg s
NON.OWHED AUTOS {Per sccident)
GARAGE LIABIITY s:a:g;éw ' s
EXCESS LIABKLATY occgaggucs AGGREGATE
s s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
. STATUTORY
WORKER'S COMPENSATION ¢ 1,000, (EACH ACCIOENT)
’l AND Binder 1‘?31 4 2-'25"90 2-25—91 [] 1 '000 (D!SEASE-—POUCYUMIT)
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY + 1,000 : . (DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE

OTHER

IESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCA!lONBNEHICi..ESJﬂESTNCTIDNSISPECIAL ITEMS

TiMe
~ e

All California Oparations

'ERTIFICATE HOLDER "CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIEICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAM SUCH NOTICE SHALL MPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

DT Mliogn

.

County of Alanada

Moeparthont of Favironncntal Loaltn
0 Swan Uay, Pcoa 200

klsnd, Ca. cAGD1




CQ TT'L.E | | P.0. Box 163
Engl neerin g Antioch, CA 94509

(415) 754-9935

SITE SAFETY PLAN CA Lic. No. 481444
Ballena Isle Marina
Tank Removal and Installation

l. Project site will be chain link fenced in such a manner that
the public may not enter the work area.

2. Excavated area shall be barricaded with double rows of

Caution tape so that the public may not enter the excavated
area.

3. When possible the excavated area will be covered with plywood
sheeting to prevent falls into the area.

4. A minimum of two (2) fire extinguishers will be on site at all
times,

5. Tanks contained gasoline and diesel fuel. Dry ice will be

added to both tanks prior to the start of work to suppress
vapors,

6. All OSHA safety proceedures will be followed and Cal OSHA
to be notified prior to start of work .



-Site Safety Plan

Ballena Isle Marina

1150 Ballena Blvd.

Alameda
Site Emergency and Evacuation Plan in the event of fire
or other major jobeite catastrophe.

Follow these steps immediately:

1. Discount all power cords and power tools at the jobsite. shut off all motors
or engines which may be running.,

2. Evacuate any people or employees in the immediate area. All persons should
be directed to leave by the nearest safe direction.

3. Call *911" and report the conditions at Ballena Isle Marina Alameda
Should anyone be trapped or in need of medical attention let the "911"

dispatcherandstaymﬂ:epme toansweranyquestionsoonoemingthe
situation,

4. Before leaving the site quickly look to assure that all others have left
the jobsite area. Give assistance to anyone who may be having difficulty
leaving the jobsite.

5. Attempt to extinguish any fire or contain any spill if you can do so safely.

Have fire extinguishers and spill containment supplies available until
additional help arrives.

6. Assist any injured persons as mxch as possible. Report immediately to
emergency response personnel upon their arrival and provide them with
any infomatiog or assistance that they may request.

7. Jobsite safety equipment shall consist of two fully charged fire -~
. extinguishers located within 50 feet of the work area. Fire extinguishers
are operated by removing the safety pin, aiming at the base of fire from
asafedistaxweandsqueezingthetrigg .

8. Upon evacuation of the premises employees are to meet at the South end of
the parking lot

0. BOX 7 ANTIOCH CA 94509 ° 415 754-9935 CAL. CONTRACTOR LICENSE N%.-A481444
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; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7650

90114855
IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802;

Al 4
DHS 8022 A (1/88)

EPA 870022
{Rev. 8-88) Previous edilions are obsolete,

o Approved UMA Ng. 2050—0038 {Expires 9-30.81)

..... Depariment of Health Serv
See Instructions on Back of Page 6 Toxic Subsiances Gentrol i

Please print or type. (Form designed for yse on #lite (12-piich typewriter), and Front of Page 7 Sacramento, Calitc
* UNlFORM HAZAHDOUS 1. Gerierator's US EPA ID No. . b nan;f:aho 2. Page ) Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST A £ [0 iU ;O |2 ]1 15 15 IG ]9 0 l@ I'B lb !1 of ] is not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A. Stata Manilaat umpnt Mu.
BALLENA ISLE MARINA ' g’ ﬁ"i"i d gbs 5 ’
1150 Ballena Blvd. , Alameda, CA 94501 B. State Generators 1D .o
4 Senerators Phone (415) 269-6207 LA LVt g
6. Tranaporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State TranaportersiD 112360
H & H Ship Service Company CADQO O 41771168 [P Transperiers Frone {415) 543-4835
7. Transportar 2 Compasy Nama 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transportsr's 1D
1 | 1] ] J_ [ l ] _i F. Transporter's Phone
8. Designated Facllity Name and Site Addreas 10, US EPA 1D Mumbar Q. Stata Facilty's ID . &
H&H Ship Service Company C A D0 JO0 1417 17 12 {1168 |
220 China Basin Street H. Faciiity's Phone * , ] .
San Francisco, CA 94107 CADWOMTT7TIL1618]- {415) 543-4835.
12. Containers 13. Total 14, A
11. US DOT Dascription (including Propar Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Waste No.
KNo. Type Wi/Vol
a. State 512 ]
G | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK Ao
% | NON~RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0o piTielli2i1010 P L :
E b. R R State |
R " .
A EPATOher
0 L1 | | — ®
R Py S_tﬂl‘wl oo
EPA/Other_ J -
| | | | : ——
d. State‘ I
EFA/Ofhor; -
LUty Lo
J. Additienal Descriptions Tor Materials Listeg Abova ‘ <o L .. % i [. K Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above .. -
o T CPA - I
PUMPED OUT 12,000 gallon tank last containing - ..o Tppes o oL e
gasoline. Tank inerted with dry ice for - O B e AN Br- e -
transport, , - Y U B
15. Special Hnndﬁg Instructiona and Additional Information
JOB #4855
APPROPRIATE PEQIE!;:]:{}[E CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR,
18,
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classilied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in alf respects in proper condition for transport by highway according o applicabie intemational and
national government regulations,
HIam a larga quantity generator, | cerlify that | have a pragram in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be ieaity practicable and that [ have selactad the practicable method of trealment, storage, or disposal currently avsilable 1o me which minimizes the
. present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a sma ntity gonerator, | kave made a good faith effort to minimize my waate
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to m¢ and that | can afford. S
>
Pri Typed Name Signatur| Month  Day  Yea.
v )&n/ é @m{ . 10171012 19 10
;!" I_Ii Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
a Printed/Typed Name JSlgCa re L { é{‘/\\ Month  Day  Yea.
-3
s NORMAN L. BERG “ Nt o 1917 10 1213 i¢
O | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement o1 Recaipl of Materiale V
? Printed /Typed Name Signature U Month  Day Yea:
3 ANEEE
19, Discrepancy Indication Space
E
A
c
{
1I_ 20. FsG:iTrKr Qwnar or Opesator Wnn ot rece’ipl of hayrdoua materials covered by this ma;nifest axcepi 9. — .
v PﬁWe Signature ] ///”/ Mon ¥  Year
< , zZ 77 ,A-{/,‘//:‘:Z‘




State of California—Health and Waltare Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 20500038 (Explres 9-30-81)

Pleass print or type.

(“arm desiznad for cas on elite (12-pitch Wypewriter),

- - -

Department of Health Servic
Toxlc Substances Central Divia
Sacramento, Califor

See instructions on Back of Page &
and Front of Page 7

* UNIF ORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. D "':l'“”:"' o 2. Page 1 Information In the shaded aress
WASTE MANIFEST c IA lC_lo |0 LO IZ {1 15 lS {5 |9 h] ﬁfﬁﬁd‘iz of 1 is not required by Federal iaw.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addreas A A. Slata Manifest Document Numbar
BALLENA ISLE MARINA 9 0 1 1 4 8 5 8 =
1150 Ballena Blvg., hlameda, CA 94501 B. State Generstor's 0
4. Generator's Phona((415)) 269-6207 b | | | | | 1] ] i i
2 5. Transporter 1 Company Hame 6. US EPA ID Numbar G. Siate Transporter's iD 103562
E H & H Ship Service Company LA D 10 104 17 ]7 11 (1 16 8 [ D Transporiera Phone {215) 543-4835
3 7. Transporter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number E. State Trenaporter's i
b3 Lt L1l [ 111! F. Transporter's Phona
;? 9. Designated Facility Name and Sile Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's 1D .
< R & H Ship Service Company CIAD0101417,711 111618
ey 220 China Basin Street H. Faciity’s Phons —»
Yol San Francisco, CA 94107 CRDO00447,7:11116,8] (415) 543-4835
o0& 12. Containers 13. Total 14, . I
hrad t1. US DOT Oeacription (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Clags, and ID Number) Quantity Unit . Wasta No.
5 No. Typa ‘Wi /Yol
— S s. Siale 512
v3Z} g | RESIDUE DIESEL TANK Ao
&l e .
o 5| n | NON~RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID - 0j0plTiPlr2101010] P |--
o=l e fb _ State
ol R
2 A EPATOther
3 e |
! R e State
]
) EPA/Other ;
- Ll il
& a. State -
z ‘ -
8 ( : } EPA/Giher .. . - .
' M LY ooy
g’ J. Additional Daanripﬁunalurmta(im Listed-Above .- v Yt 2ol 7 <K Handling Godea for Waital Listed Above .
L N T R ot vt P Sa L Ry dals oo s L T e o
g PUMPED, OUT. 12,000 gallon-tank .last containing - {0l & T 5
w diesel. . Tank inertéd with dry ice for- .. .. . & g o =
2 tranqurt . N R TEI S pERE Lt - B
=z : . 4 :
% 15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional Informatfon
z JOB #4856
[
- APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR .
= 16.
[§]
i GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuralely described above by proper shipping name
= and are classified, packed, marked, and labeted, and are in all respacts in proper canditian tar transport by highway according to applicable international and
% national government regulations.
o« It am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
o to be economically practicable and that | have selecled the practicabla method of treaiment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
5 pressent and future threat to human haalth and the environment; OR, 1t 1 am a sma) quantity generator, | have made a good faith eHort to minimize my waste
O generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
é Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
£l w o 01700121810
5 l':l; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matarials x«\ 7 . /// / 7
z a Printed /Typed Nama SJnnutureM Month — Day Year
3 2A j M i ,
g g 18. Transporter ckno\vledgew of Recwipt of Matariala / '} o
5 v |eds ITyped‘? SW / Month  Day Yeer
zl & |/ 4&%) / (1721024710
12, Discrepancy indication Space v
F B
A -
C
f \
L
‘II‘ 20. Fagility Owner or Oparato‘r’cymcaliopf reca’ipl of hazardous materials covered by this maniresxc pt a8 poted in Hem 19,
Y Pﬁ% Sigrature ; Month  Day Yea
DHS 8022 A (1788)
EPA 8700—22

(Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are obaolete,

6=P.0. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO0., INGC,)

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

- A — v — —— A e o S o S — - T

JULY 05, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to COTTLE ENGINEERING
that: 7 -—

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) TWO (2) 12,000 GALS.

o e W G . T . e . S S — N e . S —_ S S W

removed from the BALLENA ISLE MARINA

— i w  — - ——— A — T —— —— — i . t— 2 S e et e

facility at 1150 BALLENA BLVD.

-n—-u-—-——-»-.-_———-—--———-—_n-————_m—-lu——————-——_—-—-—

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin st.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 4856

S e A I e S s U Gt (P - T fninr i S . S S —

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2/ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit regquirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE <O, INC)

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

. S S —— — T —— il T

JULY 05, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to COPTLE ENGINEERING
that: T

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) TWO (2) 12,000 GALS.

removed from the BALLENA ISLE MARINA

facility at 1150 BALLENA BLVD,

T L S S S e, D S S Ml el T g A . B . e W S . S . . o S S B T T o s

T — ) Tk 1. VU T o T S S it . U . ik T — —— —

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin st.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 4856
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 27 X 2/ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835,

Very Truly Yours,
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July 26, 1990
SCI 613.001

Mr. Lester Feldman

California Regional Water
Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, California 94612

Proposal

Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements
Ballena Bay Marina

Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Feldman:

This 1letter serves as a pProposal to waive waste discharge
requirements under resolution 83-3 of +he California Water Code
governing construction dewatering. The excavation contractor
proposes to pump water from a fuel tank excavation, intoc Baker
storage tanks. The water would then be sampled and analytically
tested. If contaminate concentrations are acceptable, the water
will be discharged in to the storm sewer adjacent to the tank
excavation. Acceptable contaminant concentrations were discussed
during a telephone conversation with you on July 19, 1980 and
will consist of the following: 1less than 50 parts per billion
(ppb) of TVH or TEH, less than 5 ppb for BTXE, and less than
detectable concentrations of volatile organic compounds (EPA Test
Method 8240). ;

Details of the site history are described below. buring the
October, 17, 1989 Earthguake, the tanks were displaced upward by
buoyant forces induced by the liguefaction of the surrounding
saturated sands. As a result, the piping connections at the tank
were broken. A small amount of product may have been released as
8 result of the pipeline break.

The two underground fuel tanks were removed from the site on July
2, 1990. Both tanks were 12,000 gallons in volume, one tank
contained diesel, the other contained gascline (Site Plan,
Plate 1). The tanks were of single wall fiberglass wrapped steeil
construction and contained no visible signs of deterioration or
leakage.

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

173

128 Street o Saite 200 o Oakland, California 94607 Telephone 415-268-0461 ® FAX 415-2658-0137

R. William Rudolph, ir., PE



Mr. Lester Feldman
RWQCB

SCI 613.001

July 26, 1990
Page 2

Six so0il samples were obtained from the tank excavation under the
supervision of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
{ ACHCSA). Analytical test results indicated that five of the
samples contained no detectable concentrations of total volatile
hydrocarbons (TVH), benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene (BTXE)
or total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH) as diesel. One soil
sample located near the piping connection to the diesel tank
contained 130 ppm of TEH as diesel. A water sample, W1, obtained
from the excavation contained significant quantities of TVH, BTXE
and EDB. The water in the excavation was resampled approximately
2 weeks later (sample W2). Analytical test reports are attached.
Test results are summarized below.

Ethyl- Organic
TVH! Benzene Toluene Xylene Benzene EDB2 TEH? Lead
Sample (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {mg/L)

Wl 24,000 870 520 4,200 ND .41 .7 ND
w2 ND4 ND .7 ND ND ND ND
TVH Total Volatile Hydrocarbons, EPA 8015/5030

man

EDB Ethylene Dibromide, EPA 504

TEH Total Extractable Hydrocarbons, EPA 8015/3550

ND = None detected at concentrations above detection limits.
See test reports for detection limits.

LT S

The test results indicate that most of the contaminants
volatilized from the water. Both water samples were obtained
from the tank excavation and may not represent true values of
contaminants in the groundwater.

Three groundwater monitoring wells will be installed around the
tank excavation to assess the impacts to groundwater. The owner
Plans to place new double walled storage tanks in the excavation.
The excavation will be shored and dewatered to accommodate the
new tank installation. Significant guantities of water will be
generated during excavation dewatering. This water will be
stored temporarily in Baker tanks and be analytically tested.
Testing will consist of TVH/BTXE, EPA Method 8015 and 8020 with
purge and trap extraction; TEH, EPA 8015 with sonication
extraction; EDB, EPA 504; and volatile organics, EPA B240. We
propose 1 sample per Baker Tank (approximately 20,000 gallons).
We will submit the test results to you and await your approval to
discharge.



Mr. Lester Feldman'
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Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please call.
Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

ofore Gl

Sean 0. Carson
Civil Engineer 45074 (expires 3/31/94)

SOC:RWR:nf:mbl

Attachments: - Site Plan
Laboratory Test Reports

cc:\/ﬁr. Dave Cottle
Cottle Engineering
P.O. Box 7
Antioch, California 94509

Mr. Don Anderson

Harbor Master

Ballena Isle Marina

1150 Ballena Boulevard
Alameda, California 94501
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Rifth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/%0
DATE REPORTED: 07/09/90
PAGE 1 OF 8

LAB NUMBER: 10609560

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

REPORT ON: 6 SOIL SAMPLES & 1 WATER SAMPLE

PROJECT #:613.001
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkefey Wimington Los Angeles



‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins. Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950 DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/90
CL1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 07/06/90
PROJECT #: 613.001 DATE REPORTED: 07/06/90
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA PAGE 2 OF 8

...__—-..-—__.—-_——---..___—-—_———_——_-_q__—__._---.——_—_—-.._—_...——.——-_._—_———-._
_-———-__.-——-——a.—_.——-.-.....——.-——-——-—-——-———_——.———-———..-.——_——-...__-—-———--———...._—_—————--——_————_—

ANALYS1S: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
ANALYS1S METHOD: EPA 504

T s o e ST T o o o o o o e s e v e e e i e s . e e e e St e v

LAB ID  SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
106950.7 Wi 0.41 ug /L 0.05
/
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 3

——._—_._....—-.—_..__-—.._.—_.___....__---—.————.-—..—__._._......—-—.—-__—._._.....__..__————--—._——-—-.——..,-_...-_——_——._
—..-.-—_._.__...---—--—_—-——-—_—_—-—.....—-—.4-_——_.._...._._—........,----—-—_———-.._—__—————-._.-—._——....___.--———————-n.



‘ b Curhs & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950 DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 07/03/90
PROJECT #: 613.001 DATE REPORTED: 07/09/90
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA PAGE 3 OF 8

—.._-—--_-m__-._.-.-_-.__—...._.._._—————.-—.——-——————.-—..__.—-__—_.____.—-—_—__——.—.._-—--—-...._——__————-—.
_....—-—....-———..-._—n—..————u—__.-——_———.—___——————-.—_——-—————-—__-—-—-u———————.._.——-————.———-————-—

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD
METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

_.....—-—...__.......—.......—-—.-—-.—.—_—......._.-—-.-——___-..._...-——._—__—....—_——-—..—.__—_——.———-——.____.._———....-—_..__————_—
_—-——-.—__.——_...——a—...—__.—...._..——.-—..—————..._-—-.-..——_——......_——_——_————-———-—..._——_—-—-—-——-......._——————

LAB ID CLIENT ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

106950.7 w1 ND mg /L 0.1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 99
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‘ b Curhis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950 DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE EXTRACTED:07/06/90
JOB #: 613.001 DATE ANALYZED: 07/09/90
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA DATE REPORTED: 07/09/9%0

PAGE 4 OF 8

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Agqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manua! October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORT ING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /L) (mg /L) (mg /L)

10095¢0-1 W1 ND 0.7 : 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

..-...._...__.._______.._____..,,__...._._._._.___.__.-..«-.._.—__._._____.__-______—_-......_____._—.._.._.-_____.—__.....-__
—._—-—_——-...——-.-—_——.-__._————-.-—_—..._---—--——.-.._——_————_—_—-———-——-————.ﬂ-..——-_-—_———-..——.q-.-.-.——

RPD, % 13
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‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. L1

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950 DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 07/03/90
JOB NUMBER: 613.001 DATE REPORTED: 07/09/90
JOB LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA PAGE 5§ OF 8

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Agueouws Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID CLIENT 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(vg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

160950-7 w1 - 24,000 870 520 ND(200) 4,260

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

—_—— _— - — s S e B B e e —— ——

S o T e et 4 T St e e vt S e e e e S S e e e e o T A e g S S i e
A s e o S e L e e A . s e e e e S i S S . e e T T T R T e

RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 115

......._._____..__..__.__..__...,___._...__,_.-____.__..__..._.___._._.,,.__.__..-_.___....__.____..___..__._.-...______._..__
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‘ b Curhis & Tompkins, Lio

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950
CL1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 613.001

LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KERQOSENE DIESEL
RANGE RANGE
(mg /Kg ) (mg /Kg)

100950-1 1@ 5 ND ND

100950-2 5@ 5 ND 130

100950-3 6 @5’ ND ND

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, 9 8

RECOVERY, % 166

DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/90
DATE EXTRACTED:07/06/90
DATE ANALYZED: ©7/06/90
DATE REPORTED: 07/09/90
PAGE 6 OF 8

REPORTING
LIMIT

--------------

e A ——




‘ b Curhs & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950 DATE RECEIVED: 07/062/%0
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 07/02/90
JOB NUMBER: 613.001 DATE REPORTED: 07/09/90
JOB LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA PAGE 7 OF 8

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzeme, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE  TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES  BENZENE LIMIT *
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

100950-1 1 @ §° ND ND ND ND 5.0
100950-2 5 @ 5’ ND ND ND ND 5.0
100950-3 6 @ 5° ND Nb ND ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporfing limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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RECOVERY, % 92
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‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lta

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100950 DATE RECEIVED: 07/02/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 07/06/90
JOB NUMBER: 613.001 DATE REPORTED: 07/06/90

JOB LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA PAGE 8 OF 8

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID CLIENT 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL

GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg/Bg) (uvg/Kg) (uvg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

100950-4 2 @ 5 ND(1.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)

1060950-5 3 @ 5° ND(1.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)

100950-6 4 @ 5° ND(1.0) ND(5.06) ND(5.6) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

QA /QC SUMMARY

—_-—.._-.—..___—..__.__—._..——--—_....——......_—..—_———_q—-—w—————p——.-——__———_-——._—_-———-...—....._-—.4-_—-——-..—-—

RECOVERY, %
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Subsurtface Consqlrants

CHAIN OF CUESTODY RECORD
5(?*ALYTICRL TEST REQUEST

Project Name: Bgue-na\ R, Meanne
SCI Job Number: &3, 80 \
Project Contact at SCI: Secon Cocse

fe

Sampled By:

te

Analytical Laboratory:

Coshs +Tomplking

Analytical Turnaround: L4 Lies
Sample Container Sampling Analytical
Sample ID Tvpel Type? Date Hold Analvysis Method
_l_ci'__ S T #/2/40 TEH/Rrxe _3550/802c
S5es’ S T #2490 TE /BTE 3550/ go20
& &S’ S T 2o TEN/GXE —R35p/8020
2eS' _S T 2l2len . TVHENRE sox/facos
3eS S T 2/2fn TVH/aree sox/Moze
Hes S T Fzfeo . _ _  TUHMEIE so39/8020
W | W/ /2y TVH/ATYXE/ENE
\nJ Py TE b Ors LoFT
W G« | TEH
* * * * * *
Released by:JQ?Z;HZ;§;%J<;zz<,ﬂ,~;,,f Date:_éziJZL*ji:?
Released by Courier: Date:
Received by lLaboratory: /Lﬁk4qifﬁbujczﬁ) Date: :Zn%kib
Relinguished by Laoc*atory. Date:
Received by: Date:

* Sample Tvpe: W = water, $§ = soil, O =
2 Ccnteainer Type: V = VOA, P = plastic,
0O = other (specify)

Notes to Laboratory:
-Notify SCI if there are any anonal
-gusstions/clarifications...contact

other (specify)
G = glass, T

rass tube,

cus peaks on GC or other scans

SCI at (415) 268-0461



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/90
DATE REPORTED: 07/17/90
PAGE 1 OF 4

LAB NUMBER: 101073

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

"REPORT ON: 1 WATER SAMPLE

PROJECT #: 613.001
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



‘ b Curtis & Tompkms, Lia

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101673 DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE EXTRACTED:07/16/90
JOB #: 613.001 DATE ANALYZED: 07/17/90
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA DATE REPORTED: ©7;17/90

PAGE 2 OF 4

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg/L) {(mg /L) (mg /L)

101073-1 W2 ND ND 0.8

ND = Not detected at or abeve reportinsg limit.

B e R



LABORATORY NUMBER: 101073

CL1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOBE NUMBER: 613.001

JOB LOCATION: BALLENA BAY MARINA

Cb Curhis & Tompkms L1g

DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/90
DATE ANALYZED: 07/716/90
DATE REPORTED: 07/17/90
PAGE 3 OF 4

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE ir Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manual!l October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID CLIENT 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(uvg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

------------------------------------------------ L L I I N X L

161073-1 W2 ND(50) ND(0.5) 0.7 ND(O.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated im parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Cb Curhis & Tompkins, Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101073 DATE RECEIVED: 07/16/9%0
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 07/17/9%0
JOB ID: 613.001 DATE REPORTED: 07/17/90
LOCATION: BALLENA BAY PAGE 4 OF 4

e e T N P ——
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ANALYS1S: ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 504

e T S ——

S S e S e s st s st A A S S e Ak s SR e e . S S S S S, e gy S L e e S B A S S O S LA S e S S, S v s
— i — . e e s e e e |

e s (R N e, s A e e e e S, Yo s . W R Ve M s . s s, S it s P s . e S, B s e P S s .t S s S, M S S, P S o T s e STl s S e e T

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

1031073-1 W2 ND ug/L 6.05

ND = NONE DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMIT

QA /QC SUMMARY

S L T T o o T T o e o o T o e e e e e o e o e o o e e e o e S o e v D e o . S e o e B e e v s, e P R S . e . . e, s . R e s At e e
e e e e e L e S - . -3 L 3 1 ¢ LT T 1Y

RPD, % 2
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& ANALYTICAL TEST REQUEST

1.

Project Name: Ba”emm @c% MCA’U:\GL
SCI Job Number: &3, oo
Project Contact at SCI: Srenlarson
Sampled By: e -
Analyticel Laboratory: Coeelis ;_—n5w1q£;;&
Analytical Turnaround: Ro.‘o\'c\ 24 bea

Sample Container Sampling Analytical
Sample ID Tvpe! Tvpe? Date Hold Enalysis Method
2 W) \x 2/1e/ 0 TVH/BIxE/EPR

W) G- | ?J?g[%o TEH
* * %

Released by: f‘ﬂf. _Af?;: gér,::y Date:
Released by Cdarier: fX/LJ Date:
Received by Laboratory: ﬂ%é&;;"h&4~u{2;A,/ e: Q@ﬂeﬁ?c
Relinguished by Labora+ory. Date:
Received by: Date:

1 Schle Type: W = w
? Contsiner Type: V
)

mn m

ter
VGA P = plcst c, G = glass,
other (specify)

Notes to Laboratory:
~Notify SCI if there &
~puestiong ‘clerificati

S = s0il, O = other {specify)

T = brass tubse,

re any Enonalious peaks on GC or other scans
ocne...contect SCI at (415) 268-0461



BTAT“E OF CALIFORNIA i QEORQE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor
e e %
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD . ST

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION priere
1500 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 700
» CA 34812 i i
September 7, 1950
File No. 1216.00(SLL)
Sean O. Carson

Subsurface Consultants, Inc,
171 12th Street, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: SHORT-TERM DISCHARGE AT BALLENA BAY MARINA, ALAMEDA
Dear Mr, Carson:

Staff of the Regional Board have reviewed your July 26, 1990 proposal to discharge
water from a fuel tank excavation at the subject property. As explained below, I hereby
waive the need for waste discharge requirements for this discharge as covered by Regional
Board Resolution Na. 83-3, subject 0 a number of conditions. This Resolution allows for
waivers for construction activities of short duration where no adverse impacts on beneficial
uses are expected. This waiver is conditional and may be terminated at any time if

significant pollution is discovered or wajver conditions are not met.

I understand that Benzene, Toluene, Xylene and other fuel constituents have impacted
groundwater and an investigation including three monitoring wells has been proposed for
this site. You have proposed a discharge of 200 gallons per minute of water o the storm
drain system of City of Alameda, Your proposed plan to assure that the discharge does
not contain pollutants is acceptable, T also understand that the local sewer system will
not accept this discharge., '

The waiver of waste discharge requirements for this discharge contains the following
conditians:

1. The water shall be stored in a tank as proposed prior to discharge.

2. Sampling of the water in the tank is required prior to the discharge of each
batch, The sample shall be analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
Xylene, volatile organics, and metals with results reported to Board staff prior
to staff approval of the discharge of cach bateh. Grab samples are appropriate
in this instancs. ' .

3. No water shall be discharged if levels exceed the following:
a. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 50 parts per billion
b. Benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene - 5 ppb per compound.



4, This waiver expires December 7,

1990 or if terminated by the Board staff for
noncompliance with conditions,

Please send monitoring results, and telephone results to Steven LuQuire of my staff at
(415) 464-4222.
Sincerely,
CRICINAL $1NED Be

Steven R. Ritchie,
Executive Officer

cc: Katherine Chesick, ACHD



ASSOCIATION FOR COMPOSITE TANKS
INSTALLATION CHECK LIST & RECORD OF INSTALLATION

ACT’s installation check list is based on PEI/RP100 {(Recommended Practices for the Installation of Underground Liquid Storage Systems)
and NFPA-30. All tank Installers should have copies of these publications, and should be familiar with the requirements therein. Section
numbers below refer to PEI/RP100, which should be nsed in conjunction with this check list. Initial and date cach blank, or insert “n/a” if
not applicable.

1. (Section 2.1-2_3) Tank(s) removed properly from truck and set down for tﬁtz_ﬁ:bL. If tank(s) are to be stored, chock with wood
blocks or tires and tie down if necessary: .

2. (Section 2.4) Visually inspect tank(s) for non-conformance with specifications or damage:_@L. Notify the manufacturer im-
mediately if damage or non-conformance is detected.

3. (Section 2.5) SINGLE WALL TANK(S): Perform preliminary above-ground test in accordance with this section:
NOTE: do not exceed 5 PSI (3 PSI for 12’ diameter tanks).

(SECTION 2.6) DOUBLE WALL TANK(S): Perform preliminary above-ground test in accordance with this section:_ﬂij. It
is vital that the instructions of this section be followed exactly, as overpressurization of the annulus may cause failure of the inner tank.

4. (Section 3.1 - 3.8) Excavation is prepared in accordance with this section:_@_l;. If a concrete hold down pad is used, pad
MUST be covered with 6 to 12 inches of approved backfill material: .

5. Tank(s) must be lowered into the excavation using procedures outtined in Section 2.2. It is recommended that all tanks be set with a slope
of 1/8”" per foot with vent at high end and fill (or piping manway) at low end to facilitate removal of water bottom. Tank(s) set properly
into excavation: .

6. (Section 4.1 - 4.10) Backfill tank(s) in accordance with this Section of the specification: A"bK. Special attention shall be paid to
compaction of backfill under the haunches of the tank(s) (see figure 16): .

7. (Section 5.1 - 5.5) In buoyant conditions, apfropriate anchorage is installed in accordance with this Sectioq:_A:D_L__. Type and
number of hold-down devices used: &/ [ 1d S:%n.? 5 l:M«- 4 5ul , Fuovrinished ottt Vo 0ds

8. After piping and prior 1o final backfill, test system per NFPA-30 and local requirements, if any:_ ADZ .

ACT Manufacturer;: STOCICH, O '35

Cls@idP.0. No.:__1-4046 Manufacturer Contract No.:__35-0042
UL Number(s) of Tank(s);:___ /362511

ACT Registration Number(s) of Tank(s)__ 3735

Diameter(s) & Capacity of Tank(s):__8' X 32' 12,000 Calion

Date Installation started:__1 ~30 -9 D Date completed: . J -2 6 - 70

Location of Tank(s): _ BALLENA TSLE MARINA . Owner of Tank(y: ALMAR LTD, .

1150 BALLENA BLVD. ) 28441 HIGHRIDGE ROAD )
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 . ROLLING HILLS ESTATES, CA
Installing Company: _COTTLE ENGINEERING 90274 .

P.0. BOX 163
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

The above installation has been conducted in accordance with ACT Installation Instructions listed above and with all applicable local, state
and Federal requirements.
Installation Supervisor:_ ALVIN KNACKSTEDT

Signature: = ' -
Owner representative: 5%;’ Ag DERSON

Fire Marshal/Engineer/ln;thor- ° 7, s '\_MW_

Signature: / }77_‘,;3,1»(/%;,; E;Z W

e

ORIGINIAL - Owser FIRST COPY - Inctaller SECOND COPY - laapecior THED(ZOPY-E.P.AJSM:[MAF,'IQ‘W
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|"I Buifalo Tank Corporation
|~= P.O. Box 60309, Jacksonville, FL 32236-0309
=
=

= INSTALLATION CHECK LIST

l—l LTR Tanks

Ei Buffalo Tank's installation requirements ara based on PEVRP100 (Reoommended Practices for the installation of Underground Liquid Storage Systems)
g and NFPA-30. All tank installars should have copies of thése publications, and should be familiar with the fequirements tharein. Section numbers below
rafer o PEVRP100, which should ba used in conjunction with this check list. Initial and date each blank, or insert "n/a” if not applicable.

l——] 1. (Section 2.12 - 2.3) Tanks removed m from truck and set down for test AD & iftanks areto ba stored, chock with wood blocks
or tires and tie down.i necessary: .

{Section 2.4) Visually inspect tank for non-conformance with spacifications or damage: {AOE . Notify the manufaciurer |mrnod|a|ely i
damage of non-conlormance is detectad.

|:i . (Section 2.8) Perlorm prefiminary above-ground test in accordance with this section: AR tisvialhatte msqwbonof mis section
be followed axactly, as over pressurization of the annulus may causa failura of the inner tank.

|‘_| . {Section 3.1 - 3.8) Excavation is prepared in accordance Km Wzsecnon MK Kaconcrete hoid down padis used, pad MUST be '/ v
IEI covered with 6 10 12 inches of approved backlill material: ifnoconcreteholddownpadlsused botiom of excavaion MUST ba-
g covared with 6 to 12 inches of approved backfill material:

5. Tanks must be lowered into the excavation using procadures outlined in Section 2.2. Itis racommended that all tanks be set with aslope of 1/8°
per fool with AVPM manway at low end to facilitate removal of watar bottorr. Tanks sat properly into excavation:

. (Soction 4.1 -4:10) Backill tanks inaccordance with his Soction ofthe gpacicton ADK Spacial atonton sha:: be paid tp com-
paction of backfill under the haunches of the tank (see figure 16); A DI& gt

- edons149 ot PR RTSIT Y AR e KD wtrn

{Wire rlrm:ce and roun,d bar o9 notaccepiable),

. AVPM cover should NOT be removed in the field. If cover must be removed, contractor must conduct elac‘tnwl dlsconhnmty test batween cover
and manway neck.

Cover not remaved during installation _AM'__ Ny ) S f g1
Cover removed during installation S

Electrical discontinuity lest performed S LA iy /
9. After piping and prior to final backll tesYsystem per NFPA0 and ol raquirements, if any: _ADY.

tﬁ'.liiif‘"i‘t..lil'l’..'.l
l/ N

Buffalo Tank Contract No: 35~ 004"*&
Customer Purchase Order No: __ L~ 404
bate nsialaion S =30=90
Date lstalizion Corpltad: 2~ 20~ 90
Instafling Company: COTTLE ENGINEERIHG
Address: £ +0. BOX 163
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Installation Summsor ALV%N KNACKSTEDT
Signature: ._L/ﬁ -l !é\-%

Ownor Reprasentativ; S A
Signature:

This chack list must be filled outcomple!ely Hany lines do not apply, insart the lefiers "n/a”. The original should be returned to Bufialo Tank Corporation

so that Warranty and Zero Product Rejease Certification maybeissued

REV. 1, 480 s
/T__—_;—\/‘_—"_\

D IIHHIHIHIIIIIHEIHHH!ID;{HP (TR D 3‘@

P

i
= 1




e

-

R
—_—

I

I

T

Il

1

i

I

l

I

I

LI

Il

TRy

]

I I

T

Ul

r———

LA

N

AN

N

JOT

[

il

it

2 i,

m_uLusmx_mu!_u_m||umillw_ﬂImullmllmmltmmliminlimllllla@luﬂi@uml}mﬂiﬂ_ﬂumm@ﬂn@!t_@mn@m@u@@mn

Buffalo Tank Corporation .
P.Q. Box 2755, Baltimore, MD 21225

ZERO PRODUCT RELEASE
Cortifivatc of Insurancc for Double Wall Butfhide-LTR Tank

For the iife of the tank, at the original point of defivery and installation, Buffalo Tank Corporation shail maintain
in effect property damage insurance against faliures in lank integrity in the amount of no less than
$2,000.000.00 per occurrance for each double wall Bufthide-LTR Tank. Such coverage shall ingemnity the
owner against consequential damages resulting from a praduct reiease from the tank due 10 tank failure, pro-
vided the feilowing conditions are met: !

1. The tank must be used exclusively for the slora:‘ge of petroleum products.

2. Buffaio Tank Corporation installation check list ﬁwst be compieted, signed and returned to Buffalo Tank
prior 1o issuance of certification of insurance. :

3. The instalier must meet ali E.P.A., other fede"ral. state and local licensing requirements, where ap-
plicanle. and must install the tank(s) in accordance with Butfalo Tank Corporation instaliation check list,

4.  interstitial monitoring equipment of a type approved by Butfalo Tank Corporation must be instatied and
maintained in accordance with the manuiaclurer’s instructions, and must be operating at the time of any
release, | :

Neither Buffalo Tank Corporation nor insurer shalf be liabig for any damages resulting from acts of god, war,
fire, fiood, vandalism or negligence on the part of owner, Nis agent or assigns.

This certification is not to be construed as an express v}arranty by the manufacturer. Coverage does not include
any piping, dispensers or any equipment other than the tank ltseif.
: 1

DATE: AUGUST 1, 1999 | CONTRACT N0.:_35-0042 _
cusTomer: OOTTLE ENGINEERING / BELLINA' MARINA

UL NO(S) OF TANK(S) 9362511
LOCATION OF INSTALLATIONL1150 Ballena Bivd., Alameda, CA 94501

n

NI

Lyt tuini]



BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION

P. Q. Box 2755 {301) 355-1300

i
Baitimore, Maryland 21225 ‘ {B0Q) 368-2105
i

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY THAT BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION HAS
SPARK TESTED THE TANK BEARING UNDERQRITER‘S LABORATORIES INC.,
U.L. # 3362511 » AT TH% JOBSITE, 35,000 VOLTS, AND

FOUND THE TANK TO BE FREE FROM VOID§ AND HOLIDAYS.
¥

BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION

L ks

TESTED BY: / f

&-1-96
k:

UAT

|
WELDED PLATE CONSTRUCTION

FABRAICATING PLANIS QALLIMORE  MD JACKIONVILLE  FL CHARLOITE HE FALEGH e ALY SURCESTER  ‘AA



BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION -
PO, BOX 2755 SHIPPER'S NO,
BALTIMORE, MD 21225 35-35
REG. 9B, GCONTRAGT N, | PURCHASE ORDER DATE | PURCHASE GRDER NO. RELEA

35-0042 6/28/90 I-4046

BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION
5709 E. FREMONT ST.
STOCKTON, CA 95205

s
0 PERKINS WELDING WORKS QOITLE ENGINEERING
b P.0. BOX 28639 C/O BELLINA MARINA
. SACRAMENTO, CA 95828
o ALMEDA, CA
FROM __ SIOCKTON, CA froute > o GILLIES TRUCKING
2aF B-_1 - 9(°8 _LaM ATAMFDA, CA [FrF.I.P,
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION KO, PCSIPKGS KIND OF PACKAGE, DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MASKS AND EXCEPTIONS WEIGHT (POUNDS)
(1 OF 2) 1 12,000 Gallon, LTR-Tanks, U/L#58, 96" dia.

X 32' long-BUFFHIDE Coating-Per U/L#1746. 16,399#
4 S$34.96 Hold Down Straps-3/8" X 3" Epoxy Coat
1 SC.43FG 43" Dia. FRP Collars

U/L#3362511 and ACT #3939

GOING TO: BELLINA MARINA
1150 BELLINA BLVD,
ALAMEDA, CA

p_/gf’ —

@= (-9°

CAUTION-~TO RECOVER THROUGH SUPPLIER FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE IN

@ TRANSIT, CONSIGNEE MUST TAKE PROPER EXCEPTIONS AT TIME OF DELIVERY, SHIPPING NOTICE @




MEMO BILL OF LADING BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION ' STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

RECEIPT FOR MATERIAL P.O. BOX 2755 SHORT FORM ORIGINAL SHIPPER'S NO.
- BALTIMORE, MD 21225 NQT NEGOTIABLE 35-35%
AER JOBR. CONTRACT NO. . PURCHASE ORDER DATE | PUBGHASE ORDER NO. RELEA
35w cf23/30 | I-404c
VURRALC TR SNEnlene g
gUnn o, 7 o By
ST, SR 95208

g PTG UOKL COTTITAT SuilTUeRRIys
5 T 004 2FESS C/D TELLTIA MRARINA
DACN Ll Ghied
o ALMEDA, CA
FROM TN T {route CILLIRS TIETC
:{Fes LArt AL on, OF FRT oI’y

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NQ. PCSIPKGS KIND OF PACKAGE, DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS AND EXCEPTIONS

\(1 22 b} 12,900 C2)lon, LIR<Saris, UW/LISE, 96" dia,
. ¥ 32% long~HOPPHICE CoatingePer U/L41745. 16,3928

WEIGHT (POUNDS)

4 334,56 rold Down Streps-3/5° ¥ 3% Spowy Cost

. 1 SCW3FT 43Y Ria, YRP Collars ‘

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED HEREON,
RECEIVED, subject 1o the classifications and tariffs in eHect on the date of the issue of this 8ill of “PREPAID” FREIGHT BILLS shall be forwarded to

Lading, the property described above, in apparent good order. except as noted (contents and condition of CONTROLLER at the "FROM™ location.
contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated above. which said carrier Pursuant to the non-recourse provision of Saction 7 o
{the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in  RUCICUICRRT LA ERFTEVED P ST TR M IS
possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usuai place of deiivery at said destina-  [otihubedbablal RO TR LR R TE R T
tion, if on its route. otherwise to deliver to another carrier an the raute to saic destination. 1t is mutually other lawtul charges.

agreed. as to each carrier of all or of any of said property over ali or any poition of said route to destination, BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION

and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property. that every service tc be performed Exceptions: On shipmants delivered by railroads fo
hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of the domestic straight bill of Jading prescribed  aaui b Attt et i b B U

. ; i - ) . . e A on which the applicable taritf Includes the require
in the‘ Umfctrm Freight Classdl'catlon. t-he Nahqnai Motor Freight C.Ia.ssmcatuon or such other classitication ment therefor, Buffalo Tank Corporation, when con
or taritf which states the applicable bill of lading terms and conditions. signor, guarantees payment of all lawful charges.

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with a the terms and conditions of the said bill of {ading.in- If chargqs are to be prepaid, the word “Prepaid” wil
cluding thase on the back therect, set forth in the classification of tarift which governs the ransporiation ol ek wrltlen"m the"blank at the top of this form following
this shipment, and the sai¢ terms and conditions are hereby agread 1o by the shipper and accepted for  |akuibabalililill

himseif and his assigns. On EXPORT Shipments the following appiies:
These-coimmodities licensed by U.S. for ultimate

t When executed by or on behalf of ane other than a carrier. this document acknowledges receipt of the destination as noted above. Diversion contrary to U.S
described property in good order. taw prohibited.

. CERTIFICATION OF HAZARDQUS MATERIALS,
SUBSTANCES, AND WASTES
*if the shipmen} moves between two poris by a carrier by water, the law fequires that the Bitl of tading This is to certify that the above-named materials are
shall state whether it is carrier’s or shipper's weight. properly classitied, described, packaged, marked anc
labeled, and ar in proper conditlon for iransportatior
according to the applicable regulations of the Depart
t Not a part of Bill of Lading approved by Interstate Commerce Commission. ment of Transportation and the EPA.

Per

t CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
I cortify that shipment covered by this bill of fading
was loaded by me or at my direction; that | inspectec

§ the load after it was placed and secured upon the
=3F motor vehicle; that said motor vehicle conforms witt
the Motor Carmler Safety Regulations and Specifica
peah tlons issued by the Department of Transportation anc
hat the load was secured thareon in accordance with

t
nd Ifications. -
e e
{Drly, gg&% _}]
Date @ i

Witness
R T I R
ot R A A A Uk
A
Y Sy St Agent

XRNT A
o~ %




ASSOCIATION FOR COMPOSITE TANKS
INSTALLATION CHECK LIST & RECORD OF INSTALLATION

ACT's installation check list is based on PEI/RP100 (Recommended Practices for the Installation of Underground Liquid Storage Systems)
and NFPA-30. All tank Installers should have copies of these publications, and should be familiar with the requirements therein. Section
numbers below refer to PEI/RP100, which should be used in conjunction with this check list. Initial and date each blank, or insert “n/a* if
not applicable.

1.

(Section 2.1-2.3) Tank(s) removed properly from truck and set down for test:_,@L. If tank(s) are to be stored, chock with wood
blocks or tires and tie down if necessary: .

. {Section 2.4) Visually inspect tank(s) for non-conformance with specifications or damage: ALK Netify the manufacturer im-

mediately if damage ot non-conformance is detected.

- {(Section 2.5) SINGLE WALL TANK(S): Perform preliminary above-ground test in accordance with this section:M_,.

NOTE: do not exceed 5 PSI (3 PSI for 12’ diameter tanks).

(SECTION 2.6) DOUBLE WALL TANK(S): Perform preliminary above-ground test in accordance with this section:_ A-DK._ |
is vital that the instructions of this section be followed exactly, as overpressurization of the annulus may cause failure of the inner tank.

. {Section 3.1 - 3.8) Excavation is prepared in accordance with this section:_&_lé___, If a concrete hold down pad is used, pad

MUST be covered with 6 to 12 inches of approved backfill material:

. Tank(s) must be lowered into the excavation using procedures outlined in Section 2.2. It is recommended that all tanks be set with a slope

of 1/8" per foot with vent at high end and fill {or piping manway) at low end to facilitate removal of water bottom. Tank(s) set properly
into excavation: .

. (Section 4.1 - 4.10) Backfill tank(s) in accordance with this Section of the speciﬁwtion:_@&_. Special attention shall be paid to

compaction of backfill under the haunches of the tank(s) (see figure 16):

. (Section 5.1 - 5.5) In buoyant conditions, zﬁ:Brﬁ%riate anchoragf is installed in accordance with this

Section:________ T d
DOWN STRAPS PER TANK, FURNISHED WITH TANEKS =

number of hold-down devices used: 4

8. After piping and prior to final backfill, test system per NFPA-30 and local requirements, if any:_ A .

ACT Manufacturer:_ BIEPAYC TEIW CONDOOATTON] #4385

Customer P.O, No.:__T~404¢ Manufacturer Contract No.:__35.0042

UL Number(s) of Tank(s):J362510

ACT Registration Number(s) of Tank(s)__3938 . )
Diameter(s) & Capacity of Tank(s):___£* % 32! 12,000 Callon ~

Date Installation started:_{ —30—90 Date completed:; 9-26-90
Location of Tank(s): _ BALLENA ISLE MARINA .  Owner of Tank(s): ALMAR LTD,
1150 BALLENA BLVD. . 28441 HIGHRIDGE RD. .
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 . ROLLING HILBS ESTATES, CA
Instaliing Company: COTTLE ENGINEERING 90274
P.0. BOX 163
_ ANTTOCH, CA S4500

The above installation has been conducted in accordance with ACT Instatlation Instructions listed above and with all applicable local, state

and Federal requirements.
Installation Supervisor* ALVIN KNACKSTEDT .

Signature: ( ) Q_ - /Kc‘:w::‘\ .

Owner representative:____ U0} AHDERSO}, .,

Signature: . .

Fire Marshal/Engineer/Inspebtor:_{ 2z Zoree Ao Ao ig.

Signature: 27 il :;Zfz J ) . )

ORIGINEAL - Qwper FiRST COPY - Imstafier SECOND COPY - Iuspector THIRD COPY - E.P.A./Statr implemesting Agewncy w/iank registration,
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Buffalo Tank Corporation
= P.O. Box 60309, Jacksonville, FL 32236-0309

INSTALLATION CHECK LIST
= LTR Tanks =

=] Buffalo TanK's installation requirements are based on PEVRP100 {Recommended Practicss for the knstaliation of Undarground Liquid Storage Systems) =
= and NFPA-30. Alltank installers should have copies of these publications, and should be familiar with the requirements thereir. Section rumbers below jg i
I% rafer to PEVRP'100, which shouid be used in conjunction with this check list, Initial and date each blank, or insert “nia” if not applicable. E,
= . 1. (Section 2.12 - 2.3). Tanks removed properly from truck and set-down for test: AP K-+ ifianks are to bestored, chock with wood biocks. © - =
: ‘E or fizes and tie down if necessary: DK {E
= 2. (Sectlon 24) Visuall inspect tank for nor-conformance with specifications or damage: ADK . Notiy the manufacturer immediatoly =
| = damage or non-conformanca is datectad, =
- ]E 3. (Section 2.6) Perform prefiminary above-ground test in accordance with this section; _A&T2 € . his vital that the instruction of this section IE
= b followed exactly, as over prassurization of the annulus may cause failure of the inner tank, =|
l‘g‘ 4. (Section 3.1. 3.8) Excavation is prepased in accordance with this section: _QRK .. lia concrete hoid down pad is used, pad MUST be l§
= covered with 6 to 12 inches of approved backdill material: A5 | fno concrete hold down pad is used, botiom of axcavation MUST be =

= covered with 6 10 12 inches of approved backfif mateial:_ AD K ] =]
= 5. Tanks must be lowered into the excavation using procedures outined in Section 2.2. Itis recommendad thal ail tanks be sat with a slope of 1/8 l%
= par foot with AVPM manway at low end to facilitate removal of water botiom. Tanks set properly info excavation: ‘A:’DL

6. (Section 4.1 - 4.10) Baciiill tanks in accordanca with this Section of the speciﬁmﬁon:.&b_é___ . Special attention shall be paid 1o com- =

]= paction of bacikdill under the haunches of the tank (see figure 1 &) . -

= 7. {Section 5.1 - 5.5) In buoyant cogdi i ieipstalid it this Section: AD K- Type and num- =

= ber of hold-down devices used: gqf’%iwwwlﬁf Wmﬁ ﬁﬁ . (Wire rope and round barare not acceptable). %I

=, 8. AVPM cover should NOT be remaved in the field. If cover must be removed, contracior must conduct electrical discontinuity test botwaen cover
and manway neck. ‘E

= Cover not removed during instaliaion M IIE - =
= Cover removed during instaliation ___ =

I —_—

= Electrical discontinuity test porformed ___ ' =

]% 9. After piping and prior to final backil, test system per NFPA-30 and Iocal requirements, if any: A ’%
% *.t‘ll‘.i.i'.""."..lliff ,g
él Buialo Tark Contract No: 390042 . =i
]é Customer Purchasg Order No: 1-4046 - ) ]%
= Date Installaion Starked: 1 ~>0—90 =
= Date Instaliation Completed; 9=26—90 _ Ig
= istaling Compery: __COTTLE ENGINEERING ‘ =
= Address:_ P «B. BOX 163 . _ gl
= ANTIOCH, CA 94509 =
= istataton Supervior: ALVIN ENACKSTEDT : _ él
IE Signatura: LN g o —_— - %
i 6} =
= Owner Representative:__ DON ANDERSON =
= =

= Signature: . . rE

= This chack fist must be fillad but completaly. if any lines do not apply, insart the lem:s;nh’."The original should b retumed to Buftalo Tank Corporation
=l so that Warranty and Zero Product Release Certification may be issued. o

’ |

,g, REV. 1, 480
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BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION

P. O, Box 2755 {301 355-1300
Baitimore, Maryland 21225 {(800) 368-2105

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY THAT BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION HAS
SPARK TESTED THE TANK BEARING UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES INC.,
U.L. # 3362510 » AT THE JOBSITE, 35,000 VOLTS, AND

FOUND THE TANK TO BE FREE FROM VOIDS AND HOLIDAYS.

BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION

lyfacksat

e cle)
UATE:

WELDED PLATE CONSTRUCTION

FABRICATING PLANTS . SALIIMORE  mD JACKSONVILLE ft CHARLOTIE MO TALEIGH  NC BOMyLLY NORCESEER  MA
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BUFFALO TANK
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Buffalo Tank Corporation
P.O. Box 2755, Bakimore, MD 21225

ZERO PRODUCT RELEASE
Cortificatc of Insurance for Double Wall Buffhide-LTR Tank

For the life of the tank, at the original point of delivery and installation, Buffaio Tank Corporation shail maintain
in etlect property damage insurance against failures in tank integrity In the amount of no iess than
$2,000.000.00 per occurrance for each double wall Buffhige-LTR Tank. Such coverage shall indemnify the
owner against consequentiai damages fesulting trom a product release from the tank dus 10 tank failure, pro-
vided the following conditions are met: !

1. The tank must be used exctusively for the storage of petrolaum products.

2. Buffalo Tank Corporation instaliation check list must be compieted. signed and returned to Buffalo Tank
pnior 1o 1ssuance of carilfication of insurance.

3. The instalier must megt all E.P.A., other federal, state and local ficensing requirements, where ap-
plicapte, and must install the tank(s) in accordance with Buffalo Tank Corporation installation check list.

4.  (interstitial monitoring equipment of a type apprdvad by Butfalo Tank Corporation must be instalied and
maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions, and must be cperating at the time of any

release, ' i

Neither Buffalo Tank Corporation nor insurer shall be fiable for any damages resulting from acts of god, war,
fire, flood, vanoalism or negligence on the part of owner, his agent or assigns.

This certification is not to be construed as an express wérranty by the manutacturer. Coverage does no! inciude
any piping, dispensers or any equipment other than the tank itself.

DATE: AUGUST 1, 15590 CONTRACT NO.:_35-0042

CUSTOMER: .COTTLE. ENGINEERING / BELLINA MARTNA

UL NO(S) OF TANK(S)_J362510 ‘

LOCATION OF INSTALLATION_115Q Ballena Blvd.. Alameda, CA 94501
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BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION SIFFERSNG.
P.0. BOX 2755
BALTIMORE, MD 21225 35-34

RED J0B. CONTRAGT N3, . |PURCHASE GADER DATE | PURCHASE ORDER NO. RELEA
350042 6/28/9¢0 I-4046
BUFFALD 13,00 CCRPORATION
5705 ¥, FIONT 87,
STOCKTION, CA 95205
s
f PEIING TELDTIYS WonXsS COMTE ENGINEERTNG
0 £,0. EOZ 285839 C/0 BELLINA MARTIA
; LCRANEITIO, Ch 95828
o RALAMNETA, CA
FROM SUOTRCT, A IROUTE i CIIFES TRIKKING
PATE 2-1-70 lros  ATATDA, CA FRTFeler.
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NO. PCEIPKGS KIND OF PACKAGE, DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS AND EXCEPTIONS WEIGHT (POUNDS)
(1 o7 2) 1 12,000 Gallon, LTR-Tanks, U/Li58, 96" dia. '
X 32! long—'w Coating-Per U/Lif1746. 16,395%
4 $34.96 Hold Down Straps+3/8" X 3" Epoxy coat
1 Sec.43fg 43" Dia. FRP Collars

U/LIJ362510 and  ACT #3938

GOING TO: EFLLINA MARTNA
1150 BELLINA BLVD.
ALAMEDA, CA
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@ CAUTION-—TO RECOVER THROUGH SUPPUER FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE iN

TRANSIT, CONSIGNEE MUST TAKE PROPER EXCEFTIONS AT TIME OF DELIVERY. SHIPPING NOTICE @




MEMO BILL OF LADING BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING  [Spenanis
RECEIPT EDR MATERIAL P.0. BOX 2755 SHORT FORM ORIGINAL HIPPER'S NO.
. BALTIMORE, MD 21225 NOT NEGOTIABLE 3534
AEQ. JOB CONTRAGT NO. | PURCHASE GRDER DATE | FURCHASE GROER NG, AELEA:
LT L/25/980 I-4046
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NO. PCSIPKGS KIND OF PACKAGE, DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS AND EXCEPTIONS

IFHT F.I.P.
WEIGHT (POUNDS) YT

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION

i o0 2 1 12,700 Salloe, U=Tasks, U/NG58, 5™ dia,
X 32V lonMSFTINE® Coaling-Per U/UH17i6. 15,3352
4 834,86 Hold vown Stiagel 378" ¥ 3 ppoxy coat
1 Se.,435s 43" oia, FRP Codlors

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED HEREON,
RECEIVED., subject to the classifications and 1arif{s in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of “PREPAID" FREIGHT BILLS shall he forwarded to

Lading, the property described above, in apparent good arder. except as noted {contents and condition of CONTROLLER at the "FROM” location.
contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated above, which said carrier Pursuant to the non-recourse provision of Section 7 o1
(the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in  [kBAlC T L RECR L LIV TT  TI PP MY
poassession at the property under the cantract) agrees 1o carry 10 its usut! place of detivery alsaid desting: el e ETEEL VL TR (LTI T i T
tion. if on its route. otherwise to deliver 10 another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually other lawful charges.

agreed, as to each carrier of all or of any of said propertly aver all ur any portion of saic rcute to Cestination. BUFFALO TANK CORPORATION

and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said propeity, Taat every sarvice to be performed e Al Ul s R TN RGBT P B ST TT T PR Y
hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of the domestic straight bill of lading prescribed export, coast-wise or Intercoastal movement by water

in the Uniform Freight Classification, the National Motor Freight Ciassification or such other classitication m;‘?ﬁ:r::‘; agf‘::;ﬂ:a:;ﬂg m;‘:?:nm:h:?g:
or taritt which states the applicable bill of lading terms and conditions. signor, guam;toas payment of all lawful 'charges.

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all the terms ang conditions of the said bil of lading. in- If c_harggs are to be prepaid, the wo_rd “Prepatd” wit
cluding those on the back thereod, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of be wntten“m lhe"blank at the top of this form follewing
this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper ang accepted for the word “FRT.

himself and his assigns. On EXPORT Shipments the following applies:
These-commodities licensed by U.S. for uitimate

t When executed by or on behalf of ane other than a carrier, this document acknowiedges receipt of the destination as noted above. Diversion contrary to U.S
destiibed property in good arder. law prohibited.

CERTIFICATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS,

: SUBSTANCES, AND WASTES
"if the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water. the law requires that the 8ill of Lading This is to certify that the above-named materials are
shall state whether it is carrier's or shipper's weight. properly classified, described, packaged, marked anc
labeled, and ar In proper condition for transportatior
according to the applicable regulations of the Depart
t Not a part of Bilf of Lading approved by interstate Commerce Commission. ment of Transportation and the EPA.

Per

1 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
I certify that shipmant covered by this bill of fading
was loaded by me or at my direction; that | inspectec
the load after it was placed and secured upon the
[} motor vehiicle; that said motor vehicle contorms with

g tions issued by the Department of Transportation anc
that the load was secured thereon in accordance with
such regulations and specifications.

-~ {Driver Signaturs)
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e 20814 McCracken Ave., » Muskegon, Michigan 48441 « 816/755-1871

™

WARRANTY & CHECKOUT FORM PART II

Date of Instaliation 9/18/90

Is Auto-Stik system connected to a modem? [J Yes No

If Yes, what type of modem? ' Phone number.

Controller pawer supply is connected with good earth ground using a 12 AWG wire X3 Yes L No

Did you encounter any problems during checkout 'stan-up? (Xyves [ No

If Yes, describe __Could not get the' System to Keep and alarm any of the

contacts on the

system, we conldn't get. the S—Y—S-t-E-M—t-Q—a-u-d.;,b.Le_._N.e.w._epPe m was
. o A
instalied-and system—works JOo0G=

Distributor:

} hereby certify that this system has to be installed & set-up in accordance with the procedures specified
in EBW Auto-Stik Site Prep. & Instaliation and Start-up & Operation Manuals. | have also read all the

warning and certity that there are no intrinsic safety violations dus to improper installation of this system.

Certification No. 1192 ang 12 1.0
Invoice No. |
Signature
Date 9/26/90 |

Company Name _Perkins Welding Ingc.

Address 5162 Baumberg, Unit B

Hayward, CA 94545

. Phone 415-887-8233
Customer:

All equipment has been installed properly and is operating correctly M Yes [J No
I have been trained in the proper operation of this equipment K] Yes [ No

Signature o

Date 7 - - 7]

TO VALIDATE WARRANTY: RETURN ONE COPY OF PART |, ONE COPY OF PART i, AND A COPY
OF THE TANK SET-UP INFORMATION PRINT OUT F64, TO: EBW, 2814 McCRACKEN AVE.,
MUSKEGON, Mi 49441

Frankiin Printing
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2814 McCracken Ave., Muskegon, Michigan 49441 « 616/755-1671

WARRANTY & CHECK OUT FORM PART |

INSTALLATION LOCATION
Date 9/26/90

INSTALLED BY

Company

Station Name__Ballena Isle Marina

Street 1150 Ballena Blvd.

Name i ri ng-

Street DO Royx 163

DISTRIBUTOR

Company

Name_Pearking Welding

ciplameda g CA Zip_94501 City Antioch _si._CaA Zip_ 94509 Streel _3162 Baumberg, Unit 5 -
Phone_415-523-5528 installation Supervisor City.Hamd_.Si._CA____Zipms___
OwnerManager _DON_Anderson Certification No, 1210 Invoice No.
TANK SET-UP INFORMATION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
"PROBE SER. NO. C030 C037 _
PRODUCT LABEL 40 15
SPEED OF WIRE 9.363 9.346
REP. RATE 21.42 20.12
TANK MANUFACTURE & MODEL Buffalo 12,000 gallon double walled #l-diesel tank sump
TANK SHELL — STEEL OR FIBERGLASS Steel Steel pr2-diesel tank annul
IF STEEL TANK — DIAMETER IN INCHES 96 96 ff3~gasoling tank sumb
TANK CAPACITY — GALLONS FULL 12,126 12,126 soling tank annpiar
'F FIBERGLASS — w CAPACITY GALLONS NA NA
TANK TILT @ J/]
DIST. OF PROBE RISER TO CENTER OF TANK NA NA
DIST. BETWEEN FILL RISER AND PROBE RISER NA NA
FUEL HEIGHT AT FILL RISER 4} ]
FUEL HEIGHT AT PROBE RISER NA NA
MANIFOLDED TANKS NA NA
INITIAL WATER LEVEL /] ]
INITIAL. PRODUGT LEVEL g 4] .
HIGH LEVEL ALARM LIMIT (GALLONS) 10,500 10,500
LOW LEVEL ALARM LIMIT (GALLONS) 1,500 1,500
HIGH WATER ALARM 2n on
THEFT GALLON LIMIT 10 10
LEAK DETECT THRESHOLD .2 2
LEAK DETECT START TIME 12 tam ]_2:am
LEAK DETECT STOP TIME 4:am 4:am
RELAY #1
RELAY #2
RELAY #3
RELAY #4

TO VALIDATE WARRANTY: RETURN ONE COPY OF PART I, ONE COPY OF PART II, AND A COPY OF THE TANK SET-UP INFORMATION PRINT OUT
F64, TO: EBW, 2814 McCRACKEN AVE., MUSKEGON. MI 49441



FIOOER ORI AKRAR
Kk TANK STATISTICS ok
BALLENA ISLE MARINA |
1158 BALLENA BLUD, '
ALAMED#, CR 94581

18:19 &R 9-26/90
SOFTWARE REUISION

EBW 684 DATED 9/21-/98
RELAY 1: NOT PROGRAMMED
RELAY 23 NOT PROGRAMMED
RELAY 3¢ MOT PROGRAMMED
RELAY 43 NOT PRUGRAMMED
PROBE ERROR SIGNAL: HIGH
2 TAMKS IN SERVICE

STEEL

INSIDE DIAMETER 26.88IM
TOTAL UCLUME 12126 HAL
TILT TO CENTER @, 981N
TILT HIGH EHD 8.081IH
TILT L4 EMD B, @0IN
WIRE SPEED: 9,363 uSs/IN

2814 Mccz Ave * Muskegon, Mi 49441

L

AUTDYSTIK.

950 PROBE

na 45210330037 .
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REP RATE: 21.42 m5323°C

LINEAR SCALE .08
HIGH ALARM 18588 GAL
LW ALARM B GAL
WATER aLdard 2,881
LERK DETECT 8.28 GPH
THEFT ALARM 18 GaL
FUEL: DIESEL 2

--------- TANK 2-===——=--
STEEL

INSIDE DIAMETER 96.88IN
TOGTAL UOLUME 12126 GAL
TILT TO LCENTER B,98IN
TILT HIGH END @.881IM
TILT LOW END @.881IN
WIRE SPEED: 9.346 uS/IN
REP RARTE: 2B.12 m3225°C

LINEAR SCALE 3.68
HIGH ALARM 18582 GAL
LOW ALARN 8 GAL
WATER ALARM 2.88IH
LEAK DETECT 2.28 GPH
THEFT ALARNM 28 GAL

FUEL: REGULAR LERDED
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